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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
COUNTY OF WAKE 23CV029308-910

JOSHUA H. STEIN, 1in his official
capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,
V.

DESTIN C. HALL, in his official NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY

capacity as SPEAKER OF THE DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF OF THE STA’I:E OF NORTH

REPRESENTATIVES; PHILIP E. CARGLINA

BERGER, 1n his official capacity as
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF
THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE,;
and THE STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA,

Defendants.

Plaintifft Governor Jostua H. Stein, through undersigned counsel and
pursuant to N.C. Gen. Sitat. § 1A-1, Rule 41(a)(1), hereby voluntarily dismisses,

without prejudice, his claims against Defendant The State of North Carolina. All

claims against Defendant Hall, in his official capacity, and Defendant Berger, in his

official capacity, remain pending.

1 Pursuant to Rule 25(f), the caption of this case has changed to reflect that Governor
Stein is now the Governor of the State of North Carolina and Destin C. Hall is now
Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives.
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Respectfully submitted this the 28th day of January, 2025.

/s/ Exric M. David

Jim W. Phillips, Jr.

N.C. State Bar No. 12516
jphillips@brookspierce.com

Eric M. David

N.C. State Bar No. 38118
edavid@brookspierce.com

Daniel F. E. Smith

N.C. State Bar No. 41601
dsmith@brookspierce.com
Amanda S. Hawkins

N.C. State Bar No. 50763
ahawkins@brookspierce.com
BROOKS, PIERCE, MCLENDON,
HUMPHREY & LEONARD, L.L.P.
Suite 20010 Renaissance Plaza

230 Northi Elm Street

Greensboro, NC 27401

(324) 373-8850

W. Swain Wood

N.C. State Bar No. 32037
Swain.Wood@wilmerhale.com
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP

2100 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20037

(202) 663-6885



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this day a copy of the foregoing document was served
on the following parties via email as follows:

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
Matthew F. Tilley
matthew.tilley@wbd-us.com

Attorney for Legislative Defendants

NELSON MULLINS RILEY &
SCARBOROUGH LLP

D. Martin Warf

martin.warf@nelson mullins.com
Noah Huffstetler
Noah.huffstetler@nelsonmullins.com
Attorneys for Legislative Defendants

NC DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Stephanie Brennan

Sbrennan@ncdoj.gov

Amar Majmundar
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov

Attorneys for The Siate of North Carolina

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP

W. Swain Wood
swain.wood@wilmerhale.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

This the 28th day of January, 2025.

[s/ Eric M. David
Eric M. David






